Hardin County
Kountze
Lumberton
Rose Hill Acres
Silsbee
Sour Lake

Jefferson County
Beaumont
Bevil Oaks
China
Groves
Nederland
Nome
Port Arthur
Port Neches

Orange County
Bridge City
Orange
Pine Forest
Pinehurst

West Orange

Southeast Texas

Income
5 . Median
'er capita household
income .
income

$17,962 $37,612
$13,522 $28,352
$19,640 $42,011
$19,215 $50,313
$19,111 $33,549
$15,497 $30,300
$17,571 $34,706
$18,632 $32,559
$26,273 $55,982
$15,940 $36,172
$21,147 $42,692
$20,408 $45,188
$14,839 $30,833
$14,183 $26,455
$22,273 $47,523
$17,554 $37,586
$18,290 $42,045
$16,535 $29,519
$18,308 $43,000
$19,482 $32,827
$12,143 $27,344
$15,381 $31,982
$15,850 $32,224
$17,616 $35,669

Source: U.S. Census Bureau

Poverty: Families

Total
families

13,794
548
2,584
141
1,722
448

64,338
29,293
443
316
4,582
4,992
132
14,842
4,066

23,909
2,427
5,017

173

610

130
3,155
1,192

102,041

Census 2000

Income and Poverty Status for Southeast Texas

Families in poverty

1,210
104
143

10
273
38

9,378
4,815

40
231
276

31

3,396
180

2,724
192
1,026
9
95
19
339
134

13,312

8.8%
19.0%
5.5%
7.1%
15.9%
8.5%

14.6%
16.4%
2.0%
12.7%
5.0%
5.5%
23.5%
22.9%
4.4%

11.4%
7.9%
20.5%
5.2%
15.6%
14.6%
10.7%
11.2%

13.0%

Population for
whom poverty
status is
determined

47,518
1,984
8,819

491
6,023
1,640

236,846
110,947
1,353
1,128
15,636
17,171
473
57,036
13,520

83,755
8,522
17,907
619
2,235
517
11,090
4,170

368,119

Total persons in

poverty
5,314 11.2%
417 21.0%
621 7.0%
40 8.1%
1,034 17.2%
208 12.7%
41,142 17.4%
21,760 19.6%
58 4.3%
164 14.5%
1,092 7.0%
1,156 6.7%
134 28.3%
14,350 25.2%
752 5.6%
11,518 13.8%
879 10.3%
4,105 22.9%
36 5.8%
385 17.2%
78 15.1%
1,609 14.5%
549 13.2%
57,974 15.7%

Poverty: Persons

Under 18 years
1,780 3.7%
180 9.1%
214 2.4%
17 3.5%
346 5.7%
65 4.0%
16,028 6.8%
8,759 7.9%
19 1.4%
59 5.2%
345 2.2%
365 2.1%
56 11.8%
5,800 10.2%
217 1.6%
4,323 5.2%
301 3.5%
1,740 9.7%
9 1.5%
141 6.3%
28 5.4%
603 5.4%
153 3.7%
22,131 6.0%

18 to 64 years

2,944 6.2%
181 9.1%
369 4.2%
18 3.7%
564 9.4%
101 6.2%
21,207 9.0%
11,137 10.0%
30 2.2%
74 6.6%
480 3.1%
655 3.8%
69 14.6%
7,294 12.8%
443 3.3%
5,913 7.1%
439 5.2%
1,922 10.7%
21 3.4%
179 8.0%
42 8.1%
877 7.9%
282 6.8%
30,064 8.2%

65 to 74 years
337 0.7%
25 1.3%
22 0.2%
2 0.4%
47 0.8%
21 1.3%
1,811 0.8%
869 0.8%
7 0.5%
21 1.9%
88 0.6%
65 0.4%
6 1.3%
602 1.1%
43 0.3%
638 0.8%
83 1.0%
213 1.2%
0 0.0%
37 1.7%
4 0.8%
63 0.6%
48 1.2%
2,786 0.8%

75+ years
253 0.5%
31 1.6%
16 0.2%
3 0.6%
77 1.3%
21 1.3%
2,096 0.9%
995 0.9%
2 0.1%
10 0.9%
179 1.1%
71 0.4%
3 0.6%
654 1.1%
49 0.4%
644 0.8%
56 0.7%
230 1.3%
6 1.0%
28 1.3%
4 0.8%
66 0.6%
66 1.6%
2,993 0.8%



