Census 2000 Income and Poverty Status for Southeast Texas

	Income		Poverty: Families			Poverty: Persons										
	Per capita income	Median household income	Total families	Families in poverty		Population for whom poverty status is determined	Total persons in poverty		Under 18 years		18 to 64 years		65 to 74 years		75+ years	
Hardin County	\$17,962	\$37,612	13,794	1,210	8.8%	47,518	5,314	11.2%	1,780	3.7%	2,944	6.2%	337	0.7%	253	0.5%
Kountze	\$13,522	\$28,352	548	104	19.0%	1,984	417	21.0%	180	9.1%	181	9.1%	25	1.3%	31	1.6%
Lumberton	\$19,640	\$42,011	2,584	143	5.5%	8,819	621	7.0%	214	2.4%	369	4.2%	22	0.2%	16	0.2%
Rose Hill Acres	\$19,215	\$50,313	141	10	7.1%	491	40	8.1%	17	3.5%	18	3.7%	2	0.4%	3	0.6%
Silsbee	\$19,111	\$33,549	1,722	273	15.9%	6,023	1,034	17.2%	346	5.7%	564	9.4%	47	0.8%	77	1.3%
Sour Lake	\$15,497	\$30,300	448	38	8.5%	1,640	208	12.7%	65	4.0%	101	6.2%	21	1.3%	21	1.3%
1.66	047.574	004.700	0.4.000	0.070	4.4.007	000 040	44.440	47.40/	40.000	0.00/	04.007	0.00/	4.044	0.00/	0.000	0.00/
Jefferson County	\$17,571	\$34,706	64,338	9,378	14.6%	236,846	41,142	17.4%	16,028	6.8%	21,207	9.0%	1,811	0.8%	2,096	0.9%
Beaumont	\$18,632	\$32,559	29,293	4,815	16.4%	110,947	21,760	19.6%	8,759	7.9%	11,137	10.0%	869	0.8%	995	0.9%
Bevil Oaks	\$26,273	\$55,982	443	9	2.0%	1,353	58	4.3%	19	1.4%	30	2.2%	7	0.5%	2	0.1%
China	\$15,940	\$36,172	316	40	12.7%	1,128	164	14.5%	59	5.2%	74	6.6%	21	1.9%	10	0.9%
Groves	\$21,147	\$42,692	4,582	231	5.0%	15,636	1,092	7.0%	345	2.2%	480	3.1%	88	0.6%	179	1.1%
Nederland	\$20,408	\$45,188	4,992	276	5.5%	17,171	1,156	6.7%	365	2.1%	655	3.8%	65	0.4%	71	0.4%
Nome	\$14,839	\$30,833	132	31	23.5%	473	134	28.3%	56	11.8%	69	14.6%	6	1.3%	3	0.6%
Port Arthur	\$14,183	\$26,455	14,842	3,396	22.9%	57,036	14,350	25.2%	5,800	10.2%	7,294	12.8%	602	1.1%	654	1.1%
Port Neches	\$22,273	\$47,523	4,066	180	4.4%	13,520	752	5.6%	217	1.6%	443	3.3%	43	0.3%	49	0.4%
Orange County	\$17,554	\$37,586	23,909	2,724	11.4%	83,755	11,518	13.8%	4,323	5.2%	5,913	7.1%	638	0.8%	644	0.8%
Bridge City	\$18,290	\$42,045	2,427	192	7.9%	8,522	879	10.3%	301	3.5%	439	5.2%	83	1.0%	56	0.7%
Orange	\$16,535	\$29,519	5,017	1,026	20.5%	17,907	4,105	22.9%	1,740	9.7%	1,922	10.7%	213	1.2%	230	1.3%
Pine Forest	\$18,308	\$43,000	173	9	5.2%	619	36	5.8%	9	1.5%	21	3.4%	0	0.0%	6	1.0%
Pinehurst	\$19,482	\$32,827	610	95	15.6%	2,235	385	17.2%	141	6.3%	179	8.0%	37	1.7%	28	1.3%
Rose City	\$12,143	\$27,344	130	19	14.6%	517	78	15.1%	28	5.4%	42	8.1%	4	0.8%	4	0.8%
Vidor	\$15,381	\$31,982	3,155	339	10.7%	11,090	1,609	14.5%	603	5.4%	877	7.9%	63	0.6%	66	0.6%
West Orange	\$15,850	\$32,224	1,192	134	11.2%	4,170	549	13.2%	153	3.7%	282	6.8%	48	1.2%	66	1.6%
Southeast Texas	\$17,616	\$35,669	102,041	13,312	13.0%	368,119	57,974	15.7%	22,131	6.0%	30,064	8.2%	2,786	0.8%	2,993	0.8%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau